

No. 16-1180

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JANICE K. BREWER, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ARIZONA DREAM ACT COALITION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF GOVERNOR JEB BUSH AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS**

GENE C. SCHAERR
S. KYLE DUNCAN
STEPHEN S. SCHWARTZ
Counsel of Record
SCHAERR | DUNCAN LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
sschwartz@schaerr-duncan.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i
Table of Authorities..... iii
Introduction and Interests of *Amicus*.....1
Statement3
Summary of Argument.....5
Argument.....7
I. The Nation Urgently Needs Immigration
Reform.7
II. Immigration Reform Must Be Accomplished
Through Constitutional Channels.11
 A. The President Cannot Confer Lawful
 Immigration Status By Executive Order.....13
 B. State Laws Can Only Be Preempted By
 Federal Acts That Carry The Force Of
 Law.17
Conclusion20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	18
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Board of California</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994).....	19
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	15
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	12, 13
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	18
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....	1, 6
<i>Immigration & Naturalization Service v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	13
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	13, 14, 18
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	19
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	15

<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	18
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	13, 14, 15
Statutes	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28–3153(D).....	3
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101, <i>et seq.</i>	5
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2	13
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	16
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.	5, 18
Legislative Materials	
DREAM Act of 2007, S. 774, 110th Cong. (2007).....	3
DREAM Act of 2010, H.R. 6497, S. 3992, S. 3963, 111th Cong. (2010).....	3
DREAM Act of 2011, S. 952, H.R. 1842, 112th Cong. (2011).....	3
Other Authorities	
Arizona Executive Order 2012–06, <i>Re- Affirming Intent of Arizona Law In Response to the Federal Government’s Deferred Action Program</i> (Aug. 15, 2012)	4

Brief for United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008) (No. 06-984)	18
Bush, Jeb & Clint Bolick, <i>Immigration Wars: Forging an American Solution</i> (2013)	passim
Bush, Jeb & Clint Bolick, <i>The Solution to Border Disorder</i> , Wall St. J., Jul. 23, 2014	7, 8
DHS Memorandum, <i>Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children</i> (June 15, 2012)	4
The Federalist (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	12
William A. Kandel, <i>U.S. Family-Based Immigration Policy</i> , Congressional Research Service (2014)	8
